Digger Stabilisers - sideshift Mechanical Installation 4067 10011

| C-10011-02.1-A |

=Sy WF

“re‘ 17} {”‘\.\‘\

2
~——wzz;

=

August 2010 C-10011-02.1-A



4067 29006

Transmission - charging Pump 2 Wheel Drive

| C-29006-04.1-A |

G, \

&
o

\

) é

C-29006-04.1-A

August 2010



Hydraulic Valve - Backhoe Control Stabilizer

4067 38002

August 2010

36—

37—o

38—O

39?@
47

Z 46 430 40-21C>
44 -

C-38002-07.1-A



4067 47010

Cab Trim - cab Mounting

C-47010-01.1-A

C-47010-01.1-A

August 2010



August 2010

Item Part No. Qty. English French German Spanish Remarks
1 3507617M2 1 Battery Wet Single Batterie Batterie Bateria

2 6109653M1 1 Clamp - Battery Coin Winkelplatte Angulo

3 3520251M1 2 Rod Battery Retainer Tringle Stange Tirante

4 390971X1 2 Washer M6-12-1 Zwel Rondelle - M6 Scheibe - M6 Arandela

5 1441500X1 2 Nut M6 Z5 Nyloc Ecrou Flachmutter M6 Tuerca De Retencién
6 6110532M1 1 Battery Term -lve M8 X 17 Stud Bt461n Collier De Serrage Anschlussklemme Batt Argolla De Cierre

7 339374X1 1 Washer M8 -21-2 Z Rondelle Frein - M8 Federring - M8 Arandela De Freno

8 390972X1 1 Washer M8-17-1 Zwel Rondelle M8 Scheibe - M8 Arandela

9 6110527M1 1 Lead Battery - 40b 8r-8r 275 Cable Batteriekabel Cable

10 6110534M91 1 Battery Isolator M8 Current Care Isolateur Trennschalter Aislador

19-003

11 #ISOLATOR 1 Isolator Isolator Isolator Isolator Ref. 10
12 #CAP 1 Cap Chapeau Kappe Tapa

13 #KEY 2 Key Key Key Key

14 339804X1 2 Bolt, Hex, - M6 X 25 Goupille Maschschrb Metr - M6 Tornillo

15 1441500X1 2 Nut M6 Z5 Nyloc Ecrou Flachmutter M6 Tuerca De Retencién
16 6110530M1 1 Lead - Battery B70 8r-8r 2000 Cable Batteriekabel Cable

17 724497M1 5 Tie 380mm T120r Attache Céble Kabelbinder Enlace De Cable

18 6101682M3 1 Battery-Cable Clamp Collier De Serrage Kabelschelle Argolla De Cierre

19 6101683M3 1 Battery-Plate-Clamp Plaque Kabelschelle Placa

20 339124X1 2 Bolt M8-16 Z5f Goupille Maschschrb Metr - M8 Tornillo

21 390972X1 2 Washer M8-17-1 Zwel Rondelle M8 Scheibe - M8 Arandela

22 6110531M1 1 Lead-Battery R70 8r-8r 2000 Covered Cable Batteriekabel Cable

1800

23 6110533M1 1 Battery Term +Ive M8 X 17mm Bt461p Collier De Serrage Anschlussklemme Bat Argolla De Cierre

24 339374X1 1 Washer M8 -21-2 Z Rondelle Frein - M8 Federring - M8 Arandela De Freno
25 390972X1 1 Washer M8-17-1 Zwel Rondelle M8 Scheibe - M8 Arandela

TEREX.

BACKHOE LOADER Parts Manual

983



August 2010

Item Part No. Qty. English French German Spanish Remarks
1 6102738M93 1 Rod Assy. - Loader Control Ensemble Tringlerie Gestange Tirantes, Conj.
2 6102816M1 1 Pin-Clevis Axe De Chape Gabelstift Eje De Brida
3 3516322M1 1 Clip, Spring - No.8 Clip Klips Clip
4 3519590M1 1 Clevis LH Thread Chape Gabelverbindung Brida
5 3518878M3 1 Washer Rondelle Scheibe Arandela
6 3519650M1 1 Nut, Hex - M8, L/H Thread Ecrou Mutter Tuerca
7 #ROD 1 Rod Rod Rod Rod
8 339169X1 1 Nut, Hex. - M8, Coarse Ecrou Métrique Mutter Metrisch Tuerca
9 6102733M1 1 Turnbuckle M8 Tendeur De Tringle Spannschloss Torniquete
10 3519650M1 1 Nut, Hex - M8, L/H Thread Ecrou Mutter Tuerca
11 #ROD 1 Rod Rod Rod Rod
12 3519589M1 1 Ball-Joint Rotule Kugelgelenk Rotula
13 394367X1 1 Nut, Hex. - Nyloc, M8 Ecrou Blocage M8 Flachmutter - M8 Tuerca De Retencion
14 6102737M92 1 Rod Assy. - Loader Control Tringle Stange Tirantes, Conj.
15 3520666M1 1 Pin W/ Spring Clip Axe De Chape Gabelstift Eje De Brida
16 3519590M1 1 Clevis LH Thread Chape Gabelverbindung Brida
17 #ROD 1 Rod Rod Rod Rod Ref. 14
18 339169X1 1 Nut, Hex. - M8, Coarse Ecrou Métrique Mutter Metrisch Tuerca
19 6102733M1 1 Turnbuckle M8 Tendeur De Tringle Spannschloss Torniquete
20 3519650M1 1 Nut, Hex - M8, L/H Thread Ecrou Mutter Tuerca
21 #ROD 1 Rod Rod Rod Rod Ref. 14
22 3519589M1 1 Ball-Joint Rotule Kugelgelenk Rotula
23 394367X1 1 Nut, Hex. - Nyloc, M8 Ecrou Blocage M8 Flachmutter - M8 Tuerca De Retencion
24 6109761MH1 1 Spring-Ldr Control Sieége De Ressort Federsitz Muelle
25 6099522M2 1 Loader Control Tower - W/O Lock Console Konsole Consola
(Grey)
26 3516856M3 1 Plate, Gaiter - Loader Controls Plaque Platte Placa
27 3521303M3 6 Fastener, Plastic - Gear Lever Gaiter  Agrafe Halteklammer Enganche
28 3512552M1 3 Screw Pan Hd.M5 X 12 Vis Schraube Tornillo
29 6101873M1 1 Decal-Ldr Controls Std Adhésif Aufkleber Adhesivo
30 6109325M91 1 Valve Assembly - Loader Rexroth Ensemble Distributio Steuerventilblock Kp Distribuidor, Conj. 68004c03.1 1

TEREX.

BACKHOE LOADER Parts Manual

1287



August 2010

Item Part No. Qty. English French German Spanish Remarks

1 6100171M91WO1 1 Link-"Case" Digger Bucket (Terex Maillon Glied Eslabén, Conj.
White)

1 6100171M91Y02 1 Link-Case Digger Bucket (Benford Ensemble De Maillon Gelenkstange Kpl. Eslaboén, Conj.
Yellow)

2 1441106X1 2 Bolt M10 X 100 - Zinc (Iso 10.9) Boulon Bolzen Tornillo

3 1440329X1 2 Nut, Hex. - Nyloc, M10 Ecrou Blocage Flachmutter M10 Tuerca De Retencion

4 3522696M2 2 Pin 307 Dgr Links Goupille Bolzen Pasador

5 6100171M91WO1 1 Link-"Case" Digger Bucket (Terex Maillon Glied Eslabén, Conj.
White)

5 6100171M91Y02 1 Link-Case Digger Bucket (Benford Ensemble De Maillon Gelenkstange Kpl. Eslaboén, Conj.
Yellow)

6 1441106X1 2 Bolt M10 X 100 - Zinc (Iso 10.9) Boulon Bolzen Tornillo

7 1440329X1 2 Nut, Hex. - Nyloc, M10 Ecrou Blocage Flachmutter M10 Tuerca De Retencion

8 6100167M92 1 Link Assy. - Case Buckets Ensemble De Maillon Gelenkstange Kpl. Eslabon, Conj.

9 #LINK 1 Link Link Link Link Ref. 8

10 D127172 1 Bush - Case Bucket Linkage Douille Blchse Anillo

11 3500009M3 2 Bush, Boom/Dipper Mounting Douille Buechse Anillo

12 339608X1 3 Grease Nipple - M10 X 1 (Zinc) Nipple De Graissage Schmiernippel Engrasador

13 392181R1 1 Linch Pin & Ring - Case Bucket Goupille D" Arrét Klappstecker Pasador De Parada
Linkage

14 3501790M1 1 Washer M46-65-5 Z Rondelle Scheibe Arandela

15 D127168 1 Bushing - Case Bucket Linkage Bague Buchse Anillo

16 D127168 1 Bushing - Case Bucket Linkage Bague Buchse Anillo

17 D140655 1 Pin Assy. - 44mm X 349mm, Case Goupille Ass Bolzen Kplt Pasador, Conj.
Bkt. Link

18 6101312M91 1 Coupler Assy - Case Digger Buckets Maillon De Raccord Verschlussglied Eslabdn De Conexién

19 #LINK 1 Link Link Link Link Ref. 18

20 219-1 1 Grease Fitting - Case Bucket Linkage Graisse Mtge Anschlverschrbg Engrasador

21 D140653 1 Pin Assy. - 44mm X 152mm, Case Goupille Ass. Bolzen Kplt Pasador, Conj.
Bkt. Link

22 3501790M1 1 Washer M46-65-5 Z Rondelle Scheibe Arandela

23 392181R1 1 Linch Pin & Ring - Case Bucket Goupille D" Arrét Klappstecker Pasador De Parada
Linkage

24 D25279 1 Circlip- Case Digger Bucket Linkage Code Accessoire Zubehor Code Codigo Accesorio

25 D143324 1 Washer - Case Digger Bucket Linkage Rondelle Scheibe Arandela

26 D37614 1 Pin, 1.5" X 9.68" - Case Digger Link Goupille Bolzen Pasador

27 D143324 2 Washer - Case Digger Bucket Linkage Rondelle Scheibe Arandela

28 D25279 2 Circlip- Case Digger Bucket Linkage Code Accessoire Zubehér Code Caédigo Accesorio

= TEREX.

BACKHOE LOADER Parts Manual

1551



Digger Controls Standard 4067 77001

C-77001-01.1-A

August 2010 C-77001-01.1-A



Decals - warnings

4067 93005

August 2010

|C-93005-01.1-A] 4

/2 O-f

WARNING A\
A

SUPPORT GLASS WHEN RELEASING CATCH

3517603M1

12

/I\WARNING

TO AVOID INADVERTANT MOVEMENT,
BEFORE OPERATING THE
BLACKHOLE ALWAYS PLACE THE
TRANSMISSION AND FORWARD-
REVERSE LEVERS IN NEUTRAL AND
ENGAGE THE PARKING BRAKE

DO NOT LEAVE SEAT UNLESS
TRANSMISSION GEAR LEVER AND
FORWARD-REVERSE CONTROL ARE
IN NEUTRAL

C-93005-01.1-A



Literature Croatian 4067 96050

| C-96050-01.1-A

860’850 32):)
970/980 & ELlTE
TX7SQBITE
TXBGOB
Ope,, T
peratogrmsE

ANy

(3 G O (G O (o (G G G G Gy

102 g

August 2010 C-96050-01.1-A




eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee




August 2010

ltem Part No. Qty. English French German Spanish Remarks

31 6193800M91 1 Pressure Relief Valve H 240 Bar Valve Decharge Druckbegrventil Vélvula De Seguridad

32 #NUT 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Tuerca Ref. 31

33 #VALVE 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Vélvula Ref. 31

34 6193779M91 1 Seal Kit - Relief Valve Jeu Etanchéité Dichtringsatz Juego De Juntas

35 #0O-RING 1 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica Ref. 34

36 #0-RING 1 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica Ref. 34

37 #0-RING 1 O-Ring Joint Torique 0O-Ring Junta Toérica Ref. 34

38 6193774M91 1 Kit - Compensator Ensemble De Soupape Ventil Kpl. Vélvula, Conj.

39 #PLUG 1 Plug Plug Plug Plug Ref. 38

40 #0-RING 1 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica Ref. 38

41 #VALVE 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Vélvula Ref. 38

42 #BODY 1 Body Body Body Body Ref. 38

43 6193775M91 2 Check Valve Kit Clapet Anti-Retour Ruckschlagventil Vélvula De Parada

44 #PLUG 1 Plug Plug Plug Plug Ref. 43

45 #0-RING 1 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica Ref. 43

46 #SPRING 1 Spring Ressort Feder Muelle Ref. 43

47 #VALVE 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Vélvula Ref. 43

48 6193771M91 1 Seal Interface Kit Pochette De Joints Dichtsatz Juego De Juntas

49 #0O-RING 3 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica Ref. 48

50 #0O-RING 1 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica Ref. 48

51 6193781M91 0 Seal Kit Complete Jeu Etancheite Dichtringsatz Juege De Juntas

52 #0-RING 1 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica 18.77 X 1.78 Ref. 51
53 #0-RING 1 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica 15.6 X 1.78 Ref. 51
54 #0-RING 1 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica 36.3 X 1.78 Ref. 51
55 6194492M1 2 Lip Seal - Rexorth Ref: 8100160 Joint Etanchéité Dichtring Junta

56 #0-RING 1 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica 36.3 X 1.78 Ref. 51
57 #0O-RING 1 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica 18.77 X 1.78 Ref. 51
58 #0-RING 1 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica 15.6 X 1.78 Ref. 51
59 #0O-RING 1 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica 18 X 2.5 Ref. 51
60 #0-RING 2 O-Ring Joint Torique O-Ring Junta Térica 15 X 2 Ref. 51

= TEREX.

BACKHOE LOADER Parts Manual

419



August 2010

Iltem Part No. Qty.  English French German Spanish Remarks
1 6099759M93GY02 1 Installation Cab Terex - (Benford Grey) Ensemble De Cabine Kabine Kpl. Cabina, Con;.

2 6099411M91 1 Door Assy LH Ensemble De Porte Tar Kpl. Puerta, Conj.

2 6099412M91 1 Door Assy RH Ensemble De Porte Tar Kpl. Puerta, Conj.

3 6099413M91 1 Door Frame Assy LH Ensemble De Porte Tar Kpl. Bastidor, Conj.

3 6099414M91 1 Door Frame Assy RH Ensemble De Porte Tur Kpl. Bastidor, Conj.

4 6099440M91 1 Door Frame RH Black Ensemble De Porte Tar Kpl. Bastidor

4 6099439M91 1 Door Frame LH Black Ensemble De Porte Tur Kpl. Bastidor

5 6099906M1 1 Window-Door Lower LH Vitre Glasscheibe Cristal

5 6099907M1 1 Window-Door Lower RH Vitre Glasscheibe Cristal

6 6099584M92 1 Push Button Handle Ensemble De Poignée Handgriff Kpl. Empunfadura, Conj.
7 #HANDLE 1 Handle Handle Handle Handle Ref. 6
8 6099585M1 1 Gasket Door Handle Joint Dichtung Junta

9 6099586M 1 1 Gasket Door Handle Joint Dichtung Junta

10 6107891M1 1 Key, Multipurpose - 1 Pair Clé Schlussel Juego De Llaves

11 3007934X1 3 Screw, Pan Hd. Coarse, M6 X 16, 4.8 Vis Schraube Tornillo

12 3512448M1 1 Plug Bouchon Stopfen Tapén

13 3512369M91 1 Latch Assy LH Verrou Riegel Cerrojo

13 3512368M91 1 Latch Assy RH Verrou Verriegelung Cerrojo

14 3512498M1 1 Screw M8 X 30 Vis Schraube Tornillo

15 6099417M1 1 Sealing Strip Lg:4400 Bande D’Etanchéité Dichtstreifen Banda Estanqueidad
16 6099418M1 1 Round Proel Lg:50 - Nla Articulation Verbindung, Gelenk Articulacion

17 3512902M92 1 Gas Strut - Cab Door Vérin A Gaz Gaszylinder Gato De Gas

18 391025X1 1 Lockwasher M8 (External Tooth) Rondelle De Blocage Sicherungsscheibe Arandela De Freno
19 394367X1 1 Nut, Hex. - Nyloc, M8 Ecrou Blocage M8 Flachmutter - M8 Tuerca De Retencion
20 3512879M1 2 Pin Hinge Axe Gelenkbolzen Pasador

21 3009420X1 2 Screw M5 X 6 Vis Schraube Tornillo

22 3512619M1 7 Washer Plastic Rondelle Scheibe Arandela

23 6099231M1 4 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstueck Traviesa

24 3512433M1 6 Washer Plastic Rondelle Scheibe Arandela

25 6099419M91 1 Top Door Window Assy LH Ensemble De Fenétre Fenster Kpl. Ventana, Conj.

TEREX.

BACKHOE LOADER Parts Manual

589



Loader Hydraulics - Bucket Cylinder High Speciecation Pacoma 4067 67006

[C-67006-04.1-A] @ e e — — — — — — —|

AN

\7 o |8 ——
/

August 2010 C-67006-04.1-A



August 2010

Item Part No. Qty. English French German Spanish Remarks
1 6109210M91 1 Valve - Loader 3 Spool Mechanical Ensemble Distributio Steverventilblock Kp Distribuidor, Conj.

2 6194531M91 1 Element - Bucket Element - Soupape Element - Ventil Elemento - Valvula

3 6193804M91 1 Pressure Relief Valve H (310 Bar) Valve Decharge Druckbegrventil Vélvula De Seguridad

4 6193771M91 1 Seal Interface Kit Pochette De Joints Dichtsatz Juego De Juntas

5 6193801M91 1 Pressure Relief Valve H (345 Bar) Valve Decharge Druckbegrventil Vélvula De Seguridad

6 6193781M91 1 Seal Kit Complete Jeu Etancheite Dichtringsatz Juege De Juntas

7 6194835M91 1 Spool Kit (Slice - Loader Bucket) Jeu Tiroir Schieber Satz Juego Carrete

8 6195101M91 1 Solenoid Kit Solenoide Magnetspule Solenoide, Con;.

TEREX. BACKHOE LOADER rrs manua

1207





